As at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020, the Group had no balance of interest-bearing

borrowings.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CRCC High-Tech Equipment Corporation238

For the year ended 31 December 2021

VII. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND ASSOCIATED RISKS (Continued)

3. Financial instrument risks (Continued)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk refers to the risk of loss due to changes in exchange rates. The Group’s assets

denominated in foreign currencies are mainly trade receivables. As at 31 December 2021, the Group has

no foreign exchange hedging policy, but the management of the Company has implemented monitoring

of foreign currency risks. The Group is mainly affected by fluctuations in the exchange rate of the USD

against the RMB.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of foreign currency rate, reflecting the effect of

a reasonably possible change in exchange rates on net profit or loss and shareholder’s equity net of tax,

with all other variables held constant.

2021:

RMB

Item

Increase/

(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/

(decrease) in net

profit or loss

Increase/

(decrease)

in total

shareholder’s

equity

If RMB strengthens against USD -5% (9,324,674.41) (9,324,674.41)

If RMB weakens against USD +5% 9,324,674.41 9,324,674.41

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2021 239

For the year ended 31 December 2021

VII. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND ASSOCIATED RISKS (Continued)

3. Financial instrument risks (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

2020:

RMB

Item

Increase/

(decrease)

in exchange rate

Increase/

(decrease) in net

profit or loss

Increase/

(decrease)

in total

shareholder’s

equity

If RMB strengthens against USD -5% (6,177,094.43) (6,177,094.43)

If RMB weakens against USD +5% 6,177,094.43 6,177,094.43

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the changes in foreign exchange rates

had occurred as at 31 December 2021 and the exposure to foreign currency risk has been applied to